
 

 

Diane Roy 
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 

 
Gas Regulatory Affairs Correspondence 

Email:  gas.regulatory.affairs@fortisbc.com 

 
Electric Regulatory Affairs Correspondence 
Email:  electricity.regulatory.affairs@fortisbc.com 

FortisBC  

16705 Fraser Highway 

Surrey, B.C.  V4N 0E8 

Tel:  (604)576-7349 

Cell: (604) 908-2790 

Fax: (604) 576-7074 

www.fortisbc.com 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 9, 2021 
 
 
 
British Columbia Utilities Commission 
Suite 410, 900 Howe Street 
Vancouver, B.C.   
V6Z 2N3 
 
Attention:  Mr. Patrick Wruck, Commission Secretary 
 
Dear Mr. Wruck: 
 
Re: FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) 

Project No. 1599169 

Application for Approval of Revised/Renewal Rates for Langford Compressed 
Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Station under the Province’s Greenhouse Gas 
Reduction (Clean Energy) Regulation (GGRR) in Langford, BC (Application) 

Response to the British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information 
Request (IR) No. 2 

 
On December 23, 2020, FEI filed the Application referenced above.  In accordance with 
BCUC Order G-111-21 setting out the Regulatory Timetable for the review of the Application, 
FEI respectfully submits the attached response to BCUC IR No. 2. 
 
If further information is required, please contact Sarah Smith at (604) 592-7874. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
FORTISBC ENERGY INC. 
 
 
Original signed:  
 

 Diane Roy 
 
 
Attachments 
 
 

B-4

~ FORTIS Be 

mailto:gas.regulatory.affairs@fortisbc.com
mailto:electricity.regulatory.affairs@fortisbc.com
http://www.fortisbc.com/
Yvonne.Lapierre
Revised-Renewal Rates for Langford CNG Fueling Station



FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI or the Company) 

Application for Approval of Revised/Renewal Rates for the Langford Compressed 
Natural Gas (CNG) Fueling Station under the GGRR (Application) 

Submission Date: 

June 9, 2021 

Response to British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) Information Request (IR) 
No. 2 

Page 1 

 

7.0 Reference: INTRODUCTION 1 

Exhibit B-2, British Columbia Utilities Commission (BCUC) 2 

Information Request (IR) 1.1 3 

ColdStar and GFL fueling agreements 4 

In response to BCUC IR 1.1, Fortis Energy Inc. (FEI) stated: 5 

The proposed rates are considered market competitive because CNG 6 

[Compressed Natural Gas] fueling station customers compare the rates with their 7 

competing transport fuel options, such as diesel fuel (based on diesel litre 8 

equivalent prices) when determining if the rates meet their market competitive 9 

requirements. At the time of writing, the average price per litre for diesel fuel in 10 

the Victoria area for the month of December 2020 was $1.14. The proposed 11 

rates will allow ColdStar [ColdStar Solutions Inc.] and GFL [GFL Environmental 12 

Inc.] to fuel at the Langford Fueling Station at a competitive rate of approximately 13 

$0.61 per diesel litre equivalent. With year-over-year decreasing vehicle capital 14 

incentives under the Greenhouse Gas Reduction Regulation (GGRR), NGT 15 

customers are seeking a competitive rate that provides a fuel savings that 16 

continues to support their ongoing and future investments in natural gas powered 17 

vehicles. 18 

7.1 Please clarify how $0.61 per diesel litre equivalent is considered market 19 

competitive when the average price per litre for diesel fuel is $1.14. As part of the 20 

response, please provide a reconciliation of the $0.61 per diesel litre equivalent 21 

with the $1.14 average price per litre for diesel fuel. Please provide any 22 

assumptions used. 23 

  24 

Response: 25 

The proposed CNG rates for ColdStar and GFL are market competitive when compared to 26 

diesel fuel, which is the alternative fuel for Coldstar’s and GFL’s fleets.  The proposed rates 27 

when compared to diesel prices offer a 45 percent fuel savings which is competitive enough to 28 

help offset the incremental cost of ColdStar and GFL’s investment in their natural gas vehicles, 29 

resulting in a payback of the incremental cost for a natural gas vehicle of less than 2 years. This 30 

payback period is required to make the business case attractive for fleet customers, who 31 

typically operate on very thin profit margins.  The GGRR incentives available to offset the 32 

incremental cost for a natural gas vehicle are declining every year, making the fuel savings an 33 

even more prominent factor in the business case for customers.  Adopting natural gas 34 

technology, which is a fuel different from what is historically used by fleet customers (diesel), 35 

has a significant amount of perceived risk from a customer’s perspective.  The perceived risks 36 

arise from concerns about unknown operating and maintenance costs, fuel availability, driver 37 

acceptance, change management and resale value for natural gas trucks.  Significant benefits 38 

to the customer in the form of fuel savings are needed to overcome the perceived risks 39 

associated with making a fuel switch.  40 
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FEI’s proposed rates are within the price range of other existing FEI-owned natural gas stations.  1 

The table below provides a reconciliation of the Base Rate (Capital Rate, O&M Rate and OH&M 2 

Rate) to the rate per diesel litre equivalent (DLE), and also shows the high and low ranges for 3 

FEI’s other fueling stations.  As discussed in the response to BCUC IR1 1.1, the Base Rate for 4 

FEI-owned stations ranges from $3.250 per GJ to $13.541 per GJ.  As such, the proposed Base 5 

Rate of $7.226 per GJ for the Langford CNG Fueling Station falls in the middle of this range.  6 

FEI notes that the estimated $0.61 per DLE is based on the estimated costs calculated in 7 

December 2020. 8 

 
Low Range 

ColdStar and 

GFL Rate 
High Range 

Base Rate ($/GJ) 3.250 7.226 13.541 

Gas Commodity and 

Delivery ($/GJ)* 
5.680 5.680 5.680 

Carbon Tax ($/GJ)* 2.235 2.235 2.235 

Total ($/GJ) 11.165 15.141 21.456 

GST ($/GJ) 0.558 0.757 1.07 

Total ($/GJ) 11.723 15.898 22.529 

Total ($/DLE)* 0.45 0.61 0.87 

*conversion from GJ to DLE is 25.89 DLE/GJ 9 

 10 
Below is a breakdown of the diesel price of $1.14 per litre. 11 

 Diesel Rate 

Wholesale (rack) Price ($/GJ) 17.010 

Retail Margin ($/GJ) 2.071 

Total ($/GJ) 19.081 

Taxes ($/GJ) 10.382 

Total ($/GJ) 29.463 

Total ($/DLE)* 1.14 

* Conversion from GJ to DLE is 25.89 DLE/GJ.  Breakdown based on    Explanatory 12 
Notes for Margin Calculation from Natural Resource Canada Monthly Average Retail 13 
Prices for Diesel in 2020 | Natural Resources Canada (nrcan.gc.ca) 14 

 15 
The $0.61 per diesel litre equivalent (DLE) is within the price range of FEI’s existing CNG 16 

fueling stations and is competitive with diesel to offer an attractive business case for Coldstar 17 

and GFL to continue to make their investments in natural gas vehicles.  18 

 19 

 20 

 21 
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7.2 Please provide a comparison of the rates proposed for ColdStar and GFL against 1 

the prices charged for CNG fueling service in North America at stations that are 2 

not operated by FEI.     3 

  4 

Response: 5 

The retail price for CNG fueling service is not publicly available; however, FEI has reached out 6 

to various Canadian utilities for an estimated price for CNG within their province.  Based on 7 

FEI’s correspondence with Canadian utilities, the prices for CNG are listed below.  The 8 

Canadian provinces not listed in the table have limited or no CNG infrastructure and, therefore, 9 

are not included in the table.  The reference for prices for CNG fueling service in the United 10 

States is identified in the table below. 11 

Region/Country 

Price of CNG ($/ 

DLE in Cdn. 

Dollars) 

Alberta 0.90 

Ontario 0.45 - 0.65 

Quebec 0.40 - 0.60 

United States of America 0.791 

 12 

Although it appears that the price for CNG fueling service proposed for the Langford Fueling 13 

Station ($0.61/DLE) is in line with most of the prices shown in the table, comparing prices 14 

charged for CNG fueling service in other parts of North America with the price proposed for the 15 

Langford Fueling Station is not appropriate.  Different jurisdictions have different regulations, 16 

taxes, incentives and business environments and, therefore, comparing the proposed rates for 17 

the Langford Fueling Station with other jurisdictions is not a reasonable approach to assessing 18 

the competiveness of the Langford Fueling Station rate.  19 

To compare ColdStar and GFL’s CNG prices to the price of other CNG service, FEI 20 

recommends a comparison of CNG prices in BC which includes the CNG prices from FEI 21 

stations.  As noted in the response to BCUC IR2 7.1, the estimated delivered price to ColdStar 22 

and GFL of $0.61/DLE is within the range of $0.45/DLE to  $0.87/DLE charged at other FEI 23 

CNG stations and is, therefore, competitive in relation to FEI’s other CNG stations.   24 

Currently, there is only one public CNG fueling station in BC and the price for CNG at that 25 

station is $1.309 per kg or $0.97 per DLE as of May 26, 2021.  To use the only retail CNG 26 

fueling station not owned and operated by FEI as a benchmark to evaluate the degree of 27 

competitiveness of the Langford Fueling Station’s price of CNG would not be an accurate 28 

representation of a competitive CNG price. This is because this is a sample size of one, and this 29 

                                                
1  $2.47 USD/diesel gallon equivalent (DGE) - Source: Clean Cities Alternative Fuel Price Report: Clean Cities 

Alternative Fuel Price Report, January 2021 (energy.gov).  To convert to Canadian dollar per diesel litre ($2.47 

USD/DGE divided by 3.79 litres per gallon multiplied by $1.2072 USD to Canadian exchange rate (Daily Exchange 
Rates Lookup - Bank of Canada)  
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public station primarily serves the light duty segment which is different than the heavy/medium 1 

duty market that FEI serves, where customers look for a competitive rate against diesel to justify 2 

their investments in CNG trucks and some enter into firm volume and term commitments to 3 

support CNG station construction and operating costs. In contrast, the business model for this 4 

one public fueling station is a typical service station model, where customers are not obligated 5 

to have contracts for fueling service and can pull up to the station and purchase fuel on 6 

demand.  The competitor fuel for the light duty segment served by this public fueling station is 7 

gasoline, not diesel.  For these reasons, the price for CNG at this public access CNG station is 8 

not an appropriate comparator to the price of CNG at the Langford Fueling Station.  9 

  10 
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8.0 Reference: APPROVALS SOUGHT 1 

Exhibit B-1, Application, Table 3, p. 6; Exhibit B-2, BCUC IR 6.3; 2 

Exhibit A2-2, Table 1, p. 3, Table 2, p. 6 3 

Third party fueling agreements 4 

In response to BCUC IR 6.3, FEI stated: 5 

Upon further reflection, FEI acknowledges that charging new third-party 6 

agreement customers a rate that differs from existing third-party agreement 7 

customers at the Langford Fueling Station that receive the same fueling service, 8 

as initially proposed in Section 3.3 of the Application, could be considered unduly 9 

discriminatory or unduly preferential. 10 

As a result, FEI now proposes that FEI would apply the existing third-party 11 

agreement rates to any new third-party agreements at the Langford Fueling 12 

Station as that is a more fair and reasonable approach for third-party customers 13 

receiving the same fueling service from the same fueling station. 14 

Further, in future cases where the anchor customer’s fueling rates differ from 15 

existing third-party agreement rates, FEI will use the same approach by applying 16 

the existing third-party agreement rates to all new third-party agreements at that 17 

same fueling station. This approach is also consistent with that which was 18 

proposed by FEI for the Vedder Abbotsford Fueling Station amendment 19 

application, approved by BCUC Order G-87-17 and the recent new third-party 20 

agreement approved by Order G-23-20 for the same station. 21 

8.1 Please discuss whether there are any differences between the fueling service 22 

provided to ColdStar and GFL and the fueling service provided to other 23 

customers at the Langford Fueling Station. If so, please describe the differences. 24 

  25 

Response: 26 

Practically speaking, the fueling service provided to all customers is operationally the same at 27 

the Langford Fueling Station.  All customers have access to the same fast-fill dispensing 28 

equipment; however, there is a distinction between ColdStar and GFL (anchor tenants) and 29 

third-party customers as discussed in the response to BCUC IR2 8.2. 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

8.2 Please discuss whether recovering less per gigajoule (GJ) toward the capital and 34 

operating costs of the Langford Fueling Station from ColdStar and GFL 35 

compared to other customers could be considered unduly discriminatory or 36 

unduly preferential. Why or why not? 37 

~ FORTIS ec~ 
t------------------------1---------1 







https://www.ordersdecisions.bcuc.com/bcuc/decisions/en/item/111973/index.do?q=competitive+%2Fs+rate+AND+%22alternative+to%22






















































FortisBC Energy Inc.
Langford CNG Station
December 2020

Langford CNG Station: Deferred Charges & Deficiency / Surplus [Tracker]
Schedule 9
($000's), unless otherwise stated

Line Particulars Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
1 Deferred Charge- Lease during Construction
2 Opening Balance Previous Year, Line 7 -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
3 Gross Additions
4 Tax Line 3 x Tax Rate -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
5 Net Additions Sum of Lines 3 through 4 -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
6 Amortization Expense @ 5 years -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
7 Closing Balance Lines 2 + 5 + 6 -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
8
9 Deferred Charge- Application Costs
10 Opening Balance Previous Year, Line 15 -                6              4              3              1              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
11 Gross Additions 10             
12 Tax Line 11 x Tax Rate (3)              -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
13 Net Additions Sum of Lines 11 through 12 7               -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
14 Amortization Expense @ 5 years (1)              (1)             (1)             (1)             (1)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
15 Closing Balance Lines 10 + 13 + 14 6               4              3              1              -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
16
17 Deficiency / Surplus [Tracker]
18 Opening Balance Previous Year, Line 26 -                5              9              10            7              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
19 Gross Addition Schedule 10, Line 31 / 1000 5               3              0              (3)             (7)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
20 Tax  -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
21 Net Addition Line 19 + Line 20 5               3              0              (3)             (7)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
22 AFUDC
23 Equity Line 18 x (Schedule 10, Lines 17 x Line 18) -                0              0              0              0              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
24 Debt 1 -                0              0              0              0              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
25 Interest Adjustment 2 -                -               -               -               0              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
26 Closing Balance Sum of Lines 21 through 25 5               9              10            7              -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
27
28
29 Deferred Charge- Non Rate Base
30 Opening Balance Previous Year, Line 38 -                5              9              10            7              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
31 Opening Balance, Adjustment Opening balance transfer to rate base -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
32 Gross Additions 5               3              0              (3)             (7)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
33 Tax -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
34 AFUDC -                0              0              1              0              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
35 Net Additions Sum of Lines 32 through 34 5               4              1              (3)             (7)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
36 Interest Adjustment -                -               -               -               0              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
37 Amortization Expense -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
38 Closing Balance Lines 30 + 31 + 35 + 36 + 37 5               9              10            7              (0)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
39
40 Deferred Charge-  Rate Base
41 Opening Balance Previous Year, Line 47 -                6              4              3              1              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
42 Opening Balance, Adjustment -                -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
43 Gross Additions 10             -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
44 Tax (3)              -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
45 Net Additions 7               -               -               -               -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
46 Amortization Expense (1)              (1)             (1)             (1)             (1)             -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
47 Closing Balance Lines 41 + 45 + 46 6               4              3              1              -               -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
48
49 Deferred Charge, Mid-Year (Line 41 + Line 42 + Line 47) / 2 3               5              4              2              1              -               -               -              -              -              -             -             -             
50
51 1- Line 18 x [Schedule 10 , (Lines 20 x 21+ Lines 22 x 23) x (1- Tax Rate)]
52 2- Adjustment to net account to zero in final year; result of varying WACC rates throughout contract

Deferred Charges 9 of 12



FortisBC Energy Inc.
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December 2020

Langford CNG Station: Contract Rate Design
Schedule 10
($), unless otherwise stated

Line Particulars Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
1 Annual Cost of Service (Total) Schedule 1, Line 11 179,233                   179,966      179,731      178,946      177,725      174,216      172,493      170,560      168,466      166,248      163,938      161,559      159,132      
2 Annual Cost of Service (O&M, excl. lease) Schedule 1, Line 3 - Line 3 60,000                     61,200         62,424         63,672         64,946         66,245         67,570         68,921         70,300         71,706         73,140         74,602         76,095         
3 Annual Cost of Service (Lease Only) Schedule 2, Line 7 -                                -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    
4 Annual Cost of Service (Incl. lease) Line 1 - Line 2 119,233                   118,766      117,307      115,273      112,779      107,971      104,923      101,639      98,166         94,543         90,798         86,956         83,038         
5 Annual Volume (TJ) Minimum contract demand 21.0                          21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             
6
7 % of Annual Revenue Required to be Collected GGRR: 80% during Contract Term; 100% thereafter 80% 80% 80% 80% 80% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
8 Annual Revenue Required to be Collected (Incl. Lease) Line 4 x Line 7 95,386                     95,013         93,846         92,219         90,223         107,971      104,923      101,639      98,166         94,543         90,798         86,956         83,038         
9 Annual Revenue Required to be Collected (O&M, excl. lease) Line 2 x Line 7 48,000                     48,960         49,939         50,938         51,957         66,245         67,570         68,921         70,300         71,706         73,140         74,602         76,095         
10 Annual Revenue Required to be Collected (Lease Only) Line 3 x Line 7 -                            -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
11 PV of Annual Revenue Required to be Collected (Incl. Lease) Line 8 / (1 + Line 26)^Yr 90,439                     85,413         79,988         74,525         69,131         78,439         72,271         66,378         60,785         55,505         50,542         45,893         41,552         
12 PV of Annual Revenue Required to be Collected (O&M, excl. Lease) Line 9 / (1 + Line 26)^Yr 45,511                     44,013         42,565         41,165         39,810         48,126         46,542         45,011         43,530         42,098         40,713         39,373         38,078         
13 PV of Annual Revenue Required to be Collected (Lease) Line 10 / (1 + Line 27)^Yr -                            -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
14
15 Annual Discount Rate
16 Equity Component 
17 ROE % 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75% 8.75%
18 Equity Portion 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50% 38.50%
19 Debt Component
20 Long Term Debt Rate 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78% 4.78%
21 Long Term Debt Portion 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14% 59.14%
22 Short Term Debt Rate 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19% 2.19%
23 Short Term Debt Portion 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36% 2.36%
24 Tax Rate 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00% 27.00%
25
26 Annual Discount Rate (After-Tax WACC) 1 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47%
27 1 - ROE % x Equity Portion + [(LTD x LTD Portion + STD x STD Portion) x (1 - Tax Rate)]
28
29 Cost of Service (Include Lease, Exclude O&M)
30 Annual Capital Rate Line 37 during Contract Term, Line 8 thereafter 90,000                     91,800         93,636         95,509         97,419         107,971      104,923      101,639      98,166         94,543         90,798         86,956         83,038         
31 Annual Deficiency (Surplus); Cost of Service - Contract Rate Line 8 - Line 30 5,386                      3,212          209             (3,290)         (7,196)         -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   -                   
32 Annual Volumetric Capital Rate ($/GJ); COS based beyond Contract Term Line 30 / Line 5 / 1000 4.286                       4.371           4.459           4.548           4.639           5.141           4.996           4.840           4.675           4.502           4.324           4.141           3.954           
33
34 Contract Term Capital Rate Calculation and Present Value Proof
35 Capital Rate over Contract Term Yr 1 = Line 50; Previous Year rate x Line 47 4.286                       4.371           4.459           4.548           4.639           -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
36 Volume (TJ) Line 5 21.0                          21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             21.0             
37 Capital Rate Revenue over Contract Term Line 35 x Line 36 x 1000 90,000                     91,800         93,636         95,509         97,419         -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
38
39 Present Value Proof
40 PV of Capital Rate Revenue over Contract Term Line 37 / (1 + Line 26)^Yr 85,332                     82,525         79,810         77,184         74,644         -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               
41 Sum of PV Rate Revenue Sum of Line 40 399,496                   
42 PV Cost of Service over Contract Term Sum of Line 11, from 2021 to 2025 399,496                   
43 Difference from required Delivery Revenue (should be zero) Line 41 - Line 42 -                                
44
45 Calculation of Year 1 Capital Rate over Contract Term (excluding O&M)
46 Annual Capital Rate Escalation over Contract Term 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
47 Annual Escalator over Contract Term No escalation year 1; Yr2-> (1 + Line 46) 100% 102% 102% 102% 102% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
48 Product of Escalators Cumulative Product of Line 47 100.00% 102.00% 104.04% 106.12% 108.24% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
49 Formula 0.0498                     0.0482         0.0466         0.0451         0.0436         -               -               -               -               -               -               -               -               

50 r1 4.286                       
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59 Cost of Service (O&M, Excl. Lease)
60 Forecast Annual BC CPI Rate CPI BC Stats Canada 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%
61 Annual O&M Expense (Excl. Lease) Line 9 48,000                     48,960         49,939         50,938         51,957         66,245         67,570         68,921         70,300         71,706         73,140         74,602         76,095         
62 Annual Volumetric O&M Rate ($/GJ) Line 61 / Line 5 / 1000 2.286                       2.331           2.378           2.426           2.474           3.155           3.218           3.282           3.348           3.415           3.483           3.552           3.624           
63
64
65 Fueling Station Rate
66 Capital Rate ($/GJ) Line 32 4.286                       4.371           4.459           4.548           4.639           5.141           4.996           4.840           4.675           4.502           4.324           4.141           3.954           
67 O&M Rate ($/GJ) Line 62 2.286                       2.331           2.378           2.426           2.474           3.155           3.218           3.282           3.348           3.415           3.483           3.552           3.624           
68 OH&M Rate ($/GJ) G-78-13 0.520                       0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           0.520           
69 Total Annual Volumetric Contract Rate ($/GJ) Sum of Line 66 to Line 68 7.091                       7.223           7.357           7.494           7.633           8.816           8.734           8.642           8.542           8.437           8.327           8.213           8.098           
70 Annual Forecast Revenue (Line 5 x Line 69) x 1000 148,920                   151,680      154,495      157,367      160,296      185,136      183,413      181,480      179,386      177,168      174,858      172,479      170,052      
71
72 Present Value Proof of Total Revenue Required under GGRR Hide this section is Project is NOT under GGRR
73 GGRR Requirement: 80% of total COS (incl. O&M) for the Over Contract Term of the operation recovered under take-or-pay agreement (contract demand) with a minimum term of o years
74 Capital Rate ($/GJ) Line 66 over Contract Term of 5 years 4.286                       4.371           4.459           4.548           4.639           
75 O&M Rate ($/GJ) Line 67 over Contract Term of 5 years 2.286                       2.331           2.378           2.426           2.474           
76 Total Annual Volumetric Contract Rate (Capital & O&M only) Line 74 + Line 75 6.571                       6.703           6.837           6.974           7.113           
77 Annual Volume (TJ) Minimum contract demand 21                             21                 21                 21                 21                 
78 Annual Cost of Service Collected over Contract Term (Line 76 x Line 77) x 1000 138,000                   140,760      143,575      146,447      149,376      
79
80 PV of REVENUE Collected Line 78 / (1 + Line 26)^Yr 130,843                   126,538      122,375      118,349      114,455      
81 Sum of PV REVENUE Collected over Contract Term Sum of Line 80 612,559                   
82 PV @ Total Cost of Service (100%) over Contract Term (incl. O&M) (Line 1 + Line 2)/( 1 + Line 9)^Yr 169,937                   161,783      153,192      144,612      136,176      
83 Sum of PV @ 100% Cost of Service over Contract Term (incl. O&M) Sum of Line 82 765,699                   
84
85 GGRR: 80% of total Cost of Service over Contract Term in PV Line 83 x 80% 612,559                   
86 Check: Percent of Cost of Service Collected over Contract Term (should be over 80 %)Line 81 / Line 83 80%

𝑟ଵ =  
1

∑ 𝑉௡ × 1 + 𝐸 (௡ିଵ)

1 + 𝐷 ௡ൗଵ
௡

∑ 𝑃𝑉𝐶𝑂𝑆ଵ
௡

where: r1 = Contract Rate Year 1 V = Annual Volume
D = Discount Rate n = Contract Year
E = Annual Rate Escalation percentage
PVCOS = Present Value of the Cost of Service  (excluding O&M) over Contract Term
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FortisBC Energy Inc.
Langford CNG Station
December 2020

Langford CNG Station: Discounted Cash Flow Analysis
Schedule 11
($000's), unless otherwise stated

Line Particulars Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
1 Cash Flow
2 Add: Revenue Schedule 10, (Line 66 + Line 67) x Line 5 / Line 7 173            176       179       183       187       174       172       171       168       166       164         162       159       
3 Less:  O&M, Property Tax Expense Schedule 1, - (Line 3 + Line 4) (63)             (64)        (65)        (67)        (68)        (69)        (71)        (72)        (74)        (75)        (77)          (78)        (80)        

4 EBITDA1 Line 2 + Line 3 110            112       114       116       119       105       102       98         95         91         87           84         80         
5 Capital Expenditures2

Schedule 6, Line 19 + Line 23 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -              -            -            
6 Pre-Tax Cash Flow Line 4 + Line 5 110            112       114       116       119       105       102       98         95         91         87           84         80         
7 Income Tax Expense Line 4 x (- Schedule 3, Line 13) (30)             (30)        (31)        (31)        (32)        (28)        (27)        (27)        (26)        (25)        (24)          (23)        (21)        
8 Overhead Capitalized Tax Shield Schedule 3, -Line 8 x Line 13 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -              -            -            
9 CCA Tax Shield / Removal Cost Schedule 3, (-Line 9 + Line 10) x Schedule 3, Line 13 14              12         9            8            6            5            4            4            3            3            2             2            2            
10 Terminal Value of CCA Tax Shield 4 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -              -            -            
11 Terminal Value 5 -                 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -              -            -            
12
13 Free Cash Flow Sum of Line 6 to Line 11 94              93         93         93         93         82         79         76         72         69         66           63         60         
14
15 After Tax WACC % Schedule , Line 17 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47% 5.47%
16 Present Value of Free Cash Flow 3 Line 13 / (1 + Line 15)^Yr 89              84         79         75         71         59         54         49         45         41         37           33         30         
17 Total Present Value of Free Cash Flow Sum of Line 16 747            
18
19 1 -  Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation & Amortization (EBITDA)
20 2 -  Net of CIAC and removal costs (if applicable) and excludes capitalized overhead
21 3 - 2021 present value calculates capital expenditure to occur at time zero
22 4 - [Class 8 UCC Closing Balance x CCA Rate / (CCA Rate + WACC) + Class 1.3 UCC Closing Balance x CCA Rate / (CCA Rate + WACC)] x Income Tax Rate
23 5 - Evaluation period reflects the useful life of the assets, therefore it is assumed that the terminal value is zero

Discounted Cash Flow Analysis 11 of 12



FortisBC Energy Inc.
Langford CNG Station
December 2020

Langford CNG Station : Approximate Contract Termination Fee
Schedule 12
($000's), unless otherwise stated

Line Particulars Reference 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033
1 Total Gross Plant in Service, Ending Schedule 7, Line 25 1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158       1,158         1,158       1,158       1,158       
2 Accumulated Depreciation, Ending Schedule 8, Line 25 (461)         (519)         (577)         (635)         (693)         (751)         (808)         (866)         (924)         (982)           (1,040)      (1,098)      (1,156)      
3 Contributions in Aid of Construction- Ending Schedule 5, Line 9 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -             -            -            -            
4 Accumulated Amortization- Ending Schedule 5, Line 12 -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -             -            -            -            
5 Deferral Account Repayment Schedule 9, Line 10 5               9               10             7               -            -            -            -            -            -             -            -            -            
6   Add: Removal Costs1

7   Less: Excess Fueling Station Recoveries2
-            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -            -             -            -            -            

8 Net Termination before Surcharge Payment3 Sum of Line 1 to Line 7 702           648           590           530           465           407           349           291           233           176            118           60             2               
9 Station Surcharge Contribution Schedule 9, Line 27 -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                  -                -                -                

10 Net Termination after Surcharge Payment3
702           648           590           530           465           407           349           291           233           176            118           60             2               

11
12 1- Actual removal costs to be determined at time of contract termination and will be less the net salvage collected to date
13 2 - Cumulative fueling station recoveries received from  volumes in excess of minimum contract demand
14 3 - The forecast early termination fee has been calculated on a year end basis.  The actual fee would be determined at the time of contract termination and may be different than the amount shown on Line 10
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Scenario i)

				Line		Particular		Reference 		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		1		1		Total COS		BCUC IR2 9.1 Attachment 9.1A, Schedule 10, Line 1		179,233		179,966		179,731		178,946		177,725

		1		2		PV Total COS		(Line 1)/( 1 + Line 29)^Yr		169,937		161,783		153,192		144,612		136,176

		1		3		Sum of PV Total COS		Sum of Line 2		765,699

		1		4

		1		5		Volume with Commitment (GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 5		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000

		1		6		Third party Volume (GJ) 		Estimated Third Party Customers		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1		7		Proposed Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 74		4.420		4.508		4.598		4.690		4.784

		1		8		Proposed O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75		2.286		2.332		2.379		2.427		2.476

		1		9		Proposed Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 7 to Line 8		6.706		6.840		6.977		7.117		7.260

		1		10		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		11		Revenue at Committed Volume ($)		Line 5 x Line 9		140,826		143,640		146,517		149,457		152,460

		1		12		Revenue at Third Party Volume ($)		Line 6 x (Line 9 + Line 10)		43,530		44,200		44,885		45,585		46,300

		1		13		Total Revenue ($)		Line 11 + Line 12		184,356		187,840		191,402		195,042		198,760

		1		14		PV of Revenue at Committed ($)		(Line 11)/( 1 + Line 29)^Yr		174,795		168,861		163,139		157,620		152,294

		1		15		Sum of PV Revenue at Committed ($)		Sum of Line 14		816,708

		1		16		% Recovery w/ Committed Volume		Line 15 / Line 3		107%

		1		17

		1		18		Volume at Spot (GJ)		GFL and Coldstar		15,000		10,000		5,000		2,000		- 0

		1		19		Third party Volume (GJ) 		Estimated Third Party Customers		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1		20		Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Current Capital Rate + 2% Escalation		8.649		8.822		8.998		9.178		9.362

		1		21		O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Current O&M Rate + 0.8% CPI (Jan to Dec 2020)		3.019		3.079		3.141		3.204		3.268

		1		22		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		23		Spot Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 20 to Line 22		13.668		13.901		14.139		14.382		14.630

		1		24		Revenue at Spot Volume ($)		(Line 18 x Line 23)+ (Line 19 x Line 23)		273,360		208,515		141,390		100,674		73,150

		1		25		PV of Revenue at Spot ($)		(Line 24)/( 1 + Line 29)^Yr		259,182		187,447		120,512		81,358		56,049

		1		26		Sum of PV Revenue at Spot ($)		Sum of Line 25		704,548

		1		27		% Recovery w/ Spot Volume		Line 26 / Line 3		92%

		1		28

		1		29		Annual Discount Rate (After-Tax WACC)				5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%

						Year				1		2		3		4		5

						Inflation







Scenario ii)

				Line		Particular		Reference 		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033

		1		1		Total COS		BCUC IR2 9.1 Attachment 9.1A, Schedule 10, Line 1		179,233		179,966		179,731		178,946		177,725		174,216		172,493		170,560		168,466		166,248		163,938		161,559		159,132

		1		2		PV Total COS		(Line 1)/( 1 + Line 29)^Yr		169,937		161,783		153,192		144,612		136,176		126,564		118,813		111,389		104,315		97,603		91,255		85,266		79,630

		1		3		Sum of PV Total COS		Sum of Line 2		1,580,535

		1		4

		1		5		Volume with Commitment (GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 5		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000

		1		6		Third party Volume (GJ) 		Estimated Third Party Customers		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1		7		Proposed Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 74		4.420		4.508		4.598		4.690		4.784		4.880		4.978		5.078		5.180		5.284		5.390		5.498		5.608

		1		8		Proposed O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75		2.286		2.332		2.379		2.427		2.476		2.526		2.577		2.629		2.682		2.736		2.791		2.847		2.904

		1		9		Proposed Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 7 to Line 8		6.706		6.840		6.977		7.117		7.260		7.406		7.555		7.707		7.862		8.020		8.181		8.345		8.512

		1		10		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		11		Revenue at Committed Volume ($)		Line 5 x Line 9		140,826		143,640		146,517		149,457		152,460		155,526		158,655		161,847		165,102		168,420		171,801		175,245		178,752

		1		12		Revenue at Third Party Volume ($)		Line 6 x (Line 9 + Line 10)		43,530		44,200		44,885		45,585		46,300		47,030		47,775		48,535		49,310		50,100		50,905		51,725		52,560

		1		13		Total Revenue ($)		Line 11 + Line 12		184,356		187,840		191,402		195,042		198,760		202,556		206,430		210,382		214,412		218,520		222,706		226,970		231,312

		1		14		PV of Revenue at Committed ($)		(Line 11)/( 1 + Line 29)^Yr		174,795		168,861		163,139		157,620		152,294		147,153		142,189		137,396		132,765		128,291		123,968		119,789		115,749

		1		15		Sum of PV Revenue at Committed ($)		Sum of Line 14		1,864,008

		1		16		% Recovery w/ Committed Volume		Line 15 / Line 3		118%

		1		17

		1		18		Volume at Spot (GJ)		GFL and Coldstar		15,000		10,000		5,000		2,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		1		19		Third party Volume (GJ) 		Estimated Third Party Customers		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1		20		Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Current Capital Rate + 2% Escalation		8.649		8.822		8.998		9.178		9.362		9.549		9.740		9.935		10.134		10.337		10.544		10.755		10.970

		1		21		O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Current O&M Rate + 0.8% CPI (Jan to Dec 2020)		3.019		3.079		3.141		3.204		3.268		3.333		3.400		3.468		3.537		3.608		3.680		3.754		3.829

		1		22		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		23		Spot Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 20 to Line 22		13.668		13.901		14.139		14.382		14.630		14.882		15.140		15.403		15.671		15.945		16.224		16.509		16.799

		1		24		Revenue at Spot Volume ($)		(Line 18 x Line 23)+ (Line 19 x Line 23)		273,360		208,515		141,390		100,674		73,150		74,410		75,700		77,015		78,355		79,725		81,120		82,545		83,995

		1		25		PV of Revenue at Spot ($)		(Line 24)/( 1 + Line 29)^Yr		259,182		187,447		120,512		81,358		56,049		54,057		52,142		50,297		48,518		46,806		45,155		43,565		42,031

		1		26		Sum of PV Revenue at Spot ($)		Sum of Line 25		1,087,120

		1		27		% Recovery w/ Spot Volume		Line 26 / Line 3		69%

		1		28

		1		29		Annual Discount Rate (After-Tax WACC)				5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%

						Year				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13

						Inflation														2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%















ii) 

				Line		Particular		Reference 		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025		2026		2027		2028		2029		2030		2031		2032		2033

		1		1		Total COS		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 1		182,827		183,608		183,410		182,651		181,449		177,954		176,239		174,311		172,218		169,999		167,684		165,300		162,867

		1		2		PV Total COS		(Line 1)/( 1 + Line 31)^Yr		173,345		165,057		156,327		147,606		139,030		129,280		121,394		113,839		106,638		99,805		93,340		87,241		81,499

		1		3		Sum of PV Total COS		Sum of Line 2		1,614,399

		1		4

		1		5		Volume with Commitment (GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 5		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000

		1		6		Proposed Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 74; Yr6->PY x (1+2%)		4.420		4.509		4.599		4.691		4.785		4.880		4.978		5.077		5.179		5.283		5.388		5.496		5.606

		1		7		Proposed O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75; Yr6->PY x (1+2%)		2.286		2.331		2.378		2.426		2.474		2.524		2.574		2.626		2.678		2.732		2.786		2.842		2.899

		1		8		Proposed Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 6 to Line 7		6.706		6.840		6.977		7.116		7.259		7.404		7.552		7.703		7.857		8.014		8.174		8.338		8.505

		1		9

		1		10		Volume at Spot (GJ) 		Estimated Spot Volume (Third Party Customers)		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1		11		Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Current Capital Rate + 2% Inflation		8.649		8.822		8.998		9.178		9.362		9.549		9.740		9.934		10.133		10.336		10.543		10.753		10.968

		1		12		O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75; Yr6->PY x (1+2%)		2.286		2.331		2.378		2.426		2.474		2.524		2.574		2.626		2.678		2.732		2.786		2.842		2.899

		1		13		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		14		Spot Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 11 to Line 13		12.934		13.153		13.376		13.604		13.836		14.072		14.314		14.560		14.811		15.067		15.329		15.595		15.867

		1		15		Revenue at Committed Volume ($)		(Line 5 x Line 8) + (Line 10 x Line 14)		205,495		209,405		213,393		217,461		221,610		225,842		230,159		234,562		239,054		243,635		248,307		253,074		257,935

		1		16		PV of Revenue at Committed ($)		(Line 15)/( 1 + Line 31)^Yr		194,837		188,247		181,883		175,737		169,802		164,070		158,534		153,187		148,024		143,036		138,219		133,565		129,071

		1		17		Sum of PV Revenue at Committed ($)		Sum of Line 16		2,078,212

		1		18		% Recovery w/ Committed Volume		Line 17 / Line 3		129%

		1		19

		1		20		Volume at Spot (GJ)		Estimated Spot Volume		20,000		15,000		10,000		7,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000		5,000

		1		21		Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Current Capital Rate + 2% Inflation		8.649		8.822		8.998		9.178		9.362		9.549		9.740		9.934		10.133		10.336		10.543		10.753		10.968

		1		22		O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75; Yr6->PY x (1+2%)		2.286		2.331		2.378		2.426		2.474		2.524		2.574		2.626		2.678		2.732		2.786		2.842		2.899

		1		23		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		24		Spot Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 21 to Line 23		12.934		13.153		13.376		13.604		13.836		14.072		14.314		14.560		14.811		15.067		15.329		15.595		15.867

		1		25		Revenue at Spot Volume ($)		Line 20 x Line 24		258,686		197,295		133,760		95,225		69,178		70,362		71,569		72,800		74,056		75,337		76,644		77,977		79,337

		1		26		PV of Revenue at Spot ($)		(Line 25)/( 1 + Line 31)^Yr		245,269		177,360		114,009		76,954		53,006		51,116		49,297		47,544		45,856		44,230		42,663		41,154		39,700

		1		27		Sum of PV Revenue at Spot ($)		Sum of Line 26		1,028,160

		1		28		% Recovery w/ Spot Volume		Line 27 / Line 3		64%

		1		29

		1		30

		1		31		Annual Discount Rate (After-Tax WACC)				5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%

						Year				1		2		3		4		5		6		7		8		9		10		11		12		13

						Inflation														2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%		2%





Original

						Line		Particular		Reference 		2021		2022		2023		2024		2025

		1		1		1		PV Total COS		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 82		173,345		165,057		156,327		147,606		139,030

		1		1		2		Sum of PV Total COS		Sum of Line 1		781,363

		1		1		3

		1		1		4		Volume with Commitment (GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 77		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000		21,000

		1		1		5		Proposed Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 74		4.420		4.509		4.599		4.691		4.785

		1		1		6		Proposed O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75		2.286		2.331		2.378		2.426		2.474

		1		1		7		Proposed Total Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 76		6.706		6.840		6.977		7.116		7.259

		1		1		8		Revenue at Committed Volume ($)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 78		140,824		143,640		146,513		149,443		152,432

		1		1		9		PV of Revenue at Committed ($)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 80		133,520		129,127		124,878		120,770		116,796

		1		1		10		Sum of PV Revenue at Committed ($)		Sum of Line 9 		625,092

		1		1		11		% Recovery w/ Committed Volume		Line 10 / Line 2		80%

		1		1		12

		1		1		13		Volume at Spot (GJ)		Estimated Spot Volume		15,000		10,000		5,000		2,000		- 0

		1		1		14		Capital Rate ($/GJ)		Current Capital Rate + 2% Inflation		8.649		8.822		8.998		9.178		9.362

		1		1		15		O&M Rate ($/GJ)		Appendix C, Schedule 10, Line 75		2.286		2.331		2.378		2.426		2.474

		1		1		16		Spot and Short Charge ($/GJ)				2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000		2.000

		1		1		17		Spot Total Rate ($/GJ)		Sum of Line 13 to Line 16		12.934		13.153		13.376		13.604		13.836

		1		1		18		Revenue at Spot Volume ($)		Line 13 x Line 17		194,014		131,530		66,880		27,207		- 0

		1		1		19		PV of Revenue at Spot ($)				183,952		118,240		57,005		21,987		- 0

		1		1		20		Sum of PV Revenue at Spot ($)		Sum of Line 19		381,184

		1		1		21		% Recovery w/ Spot Volume		Line 20 / Line 2		49%

		1		1		22

		1		1		23

		1		1		24		Annual Discount Rate (After-Tax WACC)				5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%		5.47%

								Year				1		2		3		4		5







